

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.7626 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.21722 OF 2022**

Pradeep D. Kapoor ...Applicant.

In the matter between

Pradeep D. Kapoor ...Petitioner.

V/s

Union of India through the
Ministry of Home Affairs and Others ...Respondents.

Mr. Karan Desai i/b Taplegal, Advocates for the petitioner.

Mr. Y. S. Bhate with Mr. Ajinkya Jaibhave, Advocates for Union of India
– respondent no.2.

Mr. Dheer Sampat i/b Ms. Rathina Maravarman, Advocate for
respondent no.3.

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 1st APRIL, 2025

PC. :

Considering the fact that the petitioner intends to travel from 1st
May 2025, stand over to 15/04/2025.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)